


BANCROFT
LIBRARY

o

THE LIBRARY
OF

THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA







Bancroft lifer





'FARNHAM P. GRIFFITHS, THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
AND THE CALIFORNIA BAR,



'S'tj-XT.
1

.

C lr



INTRODUCTION

Farnham P. Griffiths was for many years a member of

the eminent law firm of McCutcheon, Thomas, Matthew,

Griffiths, and Greene in San Francisco; he also had a

lifetime intimate connection with the University of Calif

ornia: He attended the University when it was coming into

greatness under the presidency of Benjamin Ide Wheeler;

and he served as Dr. Wheeler's secretary during 1906 and

190? and again from 1910 to 1913. (In the interval he was

at Oxford, studying law as a Rhodes scholar.) Twice in

his career he taught at the University's law school: as a

young man he lectured on Roman Law, and in the spring of

1951| he gave a course as "Regents' professor.
1* He was

also a member of the Board of Regents during one portion

of the great loyalty oath controversy of the late 19ij-0's.

To preserve a record of the memories of this man who

lived through so much of the recent history of the Calif

ornia legal profession and of the University, the following

interview was tape-recorded on March 17, 195^ in his law

offices high above the clang of cable cars and the hum of

traffic in San Francisco's financial district. Dr. Robert

E. Burke of the Bancroft Library suggested the interview.

It was conducted by Professor Walton Bean of the University's

History Department and by Corinne L. Glib under impromptu



t
-

'

'

i

,

-

'

.1

"rl

.

: s'\:

:nta ,w

.

'

. E '

'

'

.

I

?
.

'

Ir

.

'

>bm; cflit) .



11

circumstances. (Neither interviewer had met Mr. Griffiths

until five minutes before the interview took place.) The

transcript if consequently far from detailed in its

exploration of the subjects under consideration. It has

been preserved, however, as one form of documentation, to

be supplemented by others. It was edited by Mr. Griffiths

just before he died.

Corinne L. Glib

Bancroft Library
"



.

.

I
.

.

.

.

.



Ill

Some Vital Statistics

Farnham P. Griffiths

Born - Alturas, Modoc County, California, 1881;

Raised in Eureka; his father was a Congregationalist minister

Educated - Eureka High School

- University of California, 1902-6

- Balliol College, Oxford University, 1907-10

- M.A., Balliol College, 1925

Lecturer in Law, University of California, 1910-1913; 1915-29

Graduate representative on the ASUC executive committee,

1937-19*4.7

Regent of the University, 19^8-51

LL.D. - Kenyon College, Ohio, 1951

- University of California, 1952

Chairman of Rhodes Scholarship Committee for Northern

California,

Past president - Bohemian Club, San Francisco Bar

Association, San Francisco Marine Exchange

Former trustee - Mills College

Farnham Griffiths died June 30, 1958, "an outstanding

figure in the life of the San Francisco Bay Area." He had

three sons: Gordon, Henry, and Quentin.



.

. V*

ix/oO

:

.

1c

' '

-

,. .

:
. itflB'i

'

t

-

. .

.

.

'

.

.

'

,

CloO

; ere ne" ,

.

t
:



Mr.

IT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION i

SOME VITAL STATISTICS ill

I. EDUCATION AT OXFORD AND THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, 1902-1910 1

Rhodes Scholarships 1

,

Legal Training 14.

II. SAN FRANCISCO ATTORNEY .6

Bar Examination. 6

With McCutcheon, Olney f Mannon
and Greene ......8

Some Outstanding Attorneys in
Northern California. 12

A Course on the Legal Profession,

III. THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA UNDER
BENJAMIN IDE WHEELER 1?

IV . RHODES SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEES 38

V. POLITICS ip.

VI . PARTIAL INDEX



. .

.

....

.

:

.



I . EDUCATION AT OXFORD AND THE

UNIVERSITY OP CALIFORNIA, 1902-1910

Rhodes Scholarship a

Griffiths: I don't remember exactly, about 1900, I suppose,

the Rhodes scholarships were announced. When my

father read about them in the papers he became

interested. When I came to college (the Univer

sity of California) in September of 1902, my

father came down with me from Eureka and took

me in to see President Wheeler, whose office was

then in South Hall. President Wheeler had

various circular announcements about the Rhodes

scholarships. There was a tfiole room full of

people in the president's outer office -- mostly,

as I recollect, members of the faculty waiting

to see the president. There was a large entrance

office in which the secretary to the president

sat with waiting members of the faculty and

others sitting around the walls. There was a

center desk occupied by Victor Anderson, who was

secretary to the president. When I walked in

with my father, President Wheeler came to the

door that ted into his inner office I can see



,

-

t

.

: nexlW

.

.- . , eee

.1.'

.

.

3d-JLfO .

.

.

8

s

* odw .

.3

eea .

- 10 ier



2

Griffiths: him standing there now -- and informally talked

about what the general requirements for the

Rhodes scholarships were: sophomore standing,

age nineteen to twenty-five, and other details.

We did not go into the president's inner room

but got pretty much what we wanted in the way

of information through the president's general

statement which was given, as I have said, so

to speak to the waiting audience at large.

The first Rhodes scholarships examina

tions were given in the spring of 1904 In my

sophomore year. In those days we had to take

qualifying examinations and the papers were

sent back to Oxford. They were like admission

examinations or, using the Oxford term, Respon-

sians. The Oxford people read them and then

advised the committee in California who had

passed the qualifying examinations. Then the

committee in California appointed the scholar

of the year. In those early days the appoint

ments went by rotation: to the University of

California the first year (William C. Critten-

den, 1904); to Stanford the second year (Hugh

Moran, 1905); the third year was blank under



- -

.

.

'

'

.

.

.

.

.

'

'

.

.

.

.

:



3

Griffiths: the prevailing Rhodes scholarship rules; and the

fourth year was for students from one of the

colleges in California other than Stanford and

California.

This was the California system. It was

not generally approved and I believe that most

of the other states did not follow it but made

the competition open to al 1 qualified colleges

in each state every year except for the arrange

ment with third year blank in certain designated

states. Originally, there was a scholarship

available, provided the committee approved and

Oxford approved, for every state in the Union.

In later years the states were divided into

designated districts* States were nominated to

a district committee and the district committee

made the selections with a possibility there

after of two nominations from each of three

states and some states consequently without

receipt of appointments. I do not pretend that

this detail is accurate. For detailed informa

tion, historical and otherwise, write to the

secretary of the Oxford Rhodes Scholarships

Trust, fao is now Courtney Smith of Swarthmore



atfj

!

.

.

.

-

<

.

.

.8
'

Ie

,vj lo

.

h to 1

-t-l

,



Griffiths: College, swarthmore, Pennsylvania and ask him

for reference "books, several of which have been

written by President Frank Aydelotte, first

American secretary of the Rhodes Trust, and by

others. In this informal interview, I do not'

pretend to be strictly accurate.

Leffll Training

Gilb: Did you know you wanted to study law when you

went to Oxford?

Griffiths: When I went over I did; not at this time I'm

telling you about. I wanted to be a professor

of history, then. No, I didn't decide about the

law until I got the scholarship much later.

Billie Crittenden got the appointment that first

time. It was several years later when they came

back again that I got the appointment. Nineteen

hundred and six, I guess it was. I went over in

1907, I know that. In the meantime I'd been

secretary to President Wheeler.

I only got interested in studying law (I

wasn't much interested in it even then) because

I had to decide what to take at Oxford and

Professor Stephens said I'd better have two



<

<

i <ctC

.

,

,

. naw I

>

;

-

.

*

.

.

.

.

.

OK



Griffiths: strings to my bow. I had already studied history,

and he thought it would be better if I then

studied law because then I could always either

practice or teach. If I studied history, then

I could only teach. So I studied law, and as a

matter of fact I did teach law after I came back.

It was five or six years before I began to prac

tice at all. I came back and was secretary to

President Wheeler again beginning in 1910.

Gilb: I'm interested in your legal education, at Ox

ford. Was it very different from what you would

get here?

Griffiths: Yes. They don't teach by the case system as

they do in the law schools here. You didn't have

to attend any classes if you didn't want to. If

your tutor suggested that you take such and such

lectures you took them. You were preparing for

examinations which had nothing to do with atten

ding classes or anything of that sort. On the

advice of your tutor you'd decide what books to

read and what classes to attend. There was

great emphasis on Roman law and general juris

prudence and all the theoretical subjects.



,

rjt

. .octelri .fl

L OS

:Ha *i

-

ctf

.

- '

.

'

. 18jCl

.

I

. Oitt

_

.

:

.

-

.



6

II. SAN FRANCISCO ATTORNEY

Bar Examination

Gfrb: Did you have trouble when you came to take the

bar examination here? Did you have to study

specially to take it?

Griffiths: I didn't take it until four or five years after
.

I came back, and then I'd been teaching law for

awhile. As a matter of fact, I was much worried

about it. But I had no trouble at all because

in those days for admission to the bar you

didn't have the Committee of Bar Examiners you

have today, you know. You went before the Dis

trict Court of Appeal. And they tended to ask

you more questions on the history of English

law, Blackstone, and all that sort of thing.

The examinations were oral mainly, followed by

a very short written examination. They'd bring

in four or five at a time before this court, and

they'd throw questions at them. And it so hap

pened that for all the questions I got, the work

I'd taken at Oxford was excellent preparation.

They asked me the history of the feudal system.



-

.

<

w&

-

.

i1e

.

,

.

,

..

.

.0

.



Griffiths:

Gilb:

Griffiths;

Gilb:

7

It wouldn't be true today I couldn't pass with

that kind of preparation.

Very different from what it is today.

Entirely different.

You worked later on on the Committee of Bar

Examiners, didn't you? What years were you on

the committee?

Griffiths:

Gilb:

Griffiths;

Gilb:

Griffiths:

Gilb:

Griffiths:

Quite a few years ago. I was on for several

years with Delger Trowbrldge; he was the chairman

at the time.

Was that before the State Bar was in effect?

Oh, no. When did the State Bar come in?

Nine teen-twenty-seven.

The State Bar was in effect, yes.

It must have been in the early thirties, then.

What were your duties as a member of the committee?

We prepared and superintended the examination.

We prepared the questions. Mr. Trowbridge and I

used to sit right here in this office working

on those. I don't think they do that nowadays.

Outsiders prepare the law questions. And then

we also ourselves conducted the oral examination.

Those were given after the written examination.



,.

.

.

.3

'

.

.o

-

.

ni ec

.

.

.

vl r
i

:

.

. eno

.

ron rfRdd- r .

'

.

'9 le'i

.



,

Gilb:

Griffiths:

Griffiths: The candidates were assigned, you see, to the

various committee members. You'd get groups

of, I dare say, five or ten a day to examine.

And what did you ask in the oral examination?

Anything we wanted. It depended a great deal

on how the examinees acted. I remember one

young lady who was so nervous that she couldn't

seem to answer anything. So I tried I

remember this, I said to her: "I can see that

you're nervous and frightened and can't answer,

so I won't put you any questions. I'll just

ask you to ask yourself questions and answer

them." But she couldn't do that. She couldn't

think.

Gilb: Did you pass her?

Griffiths: Oh, yes. She was all right on her written.

Glib: When did they stop giving that oral examina

tion?

Griffiths: I don't remember.

Gilb: It's been a long time.

With McCutcheon, Qlney. Mannon.
and Greene

Gilb: What got you Interested in admiralty law?

Griffiths: I came into the office here on July 1, 1913.

I'd been several years teaching at the law



.
-

1

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

,

.

-fi

,

.

,

.



Griffiths: school, and I'd been altogether -- let's see

-- four years secretary to President Wheeler.

And I'd gone up to Sacramento with Jim Moffitt

and others, on University matters, sometimes

to see the governor. And I got acquainted

with Warren Olney, and he asked me some time

in the spring of 1913 if I wouldn't like to

come over to San Francisco to his law office.

I considered it for awhile and came over. At

first I was working mostly with Judge Olney,

who was attorney for the regents, on University

matters. Most of my time was spent on Univer

sity work, you see That went on I thlnft for

four or five years until one day Judge Olney

told me that Mr. Campbell, who was in charge

of the admiralty work in the office here, was

overwhelmed and needed some help and wondered

if I wouldn't transfer to the admiralty work.

I wasn't entirely sure I knew what admiralty

was, but that suited me as well as anything

else, and so I didn't hear any more until

I asked Mr. Campbell what had happened, and

he said Judge Olney was so busy he decided he

couldn't release me. Then some time after that



'

!

.

*O3 ^

.

;

.

,[WB iol 3i

.

.

.

'.icfru;

fw ,1.'

BBW <
01 erf e

. ,ow ^tl

.

J-^fSB e

--

,

erf

.



10

Griffiths: they took it up again, and so I went over to

help Mr. Campbell. From then on, I spent all

my tine on admiralty with Mr. Campbell, until

Mr. Campbell in 1917 or '18, during the first

World War, was appointed attorney to the United

States shipping board. He went to Washington,

Then after the war was over we asked him to

come back, but Mr. Kirlin, who was head of a

very prominent admiralty firm in New York

(still there), offered Mr. Campbell a partner-

ship there. And he stayed on. In the mean

time, I'd been doing the admiralty work here.

Gilb: Have you noticed any changes in the nature of

your practice over the years in admiralty?

Griffiths: Oh, I shouldn't think noticeably so, except

that I think that there are fewer collision

cases now than there used to be, owing to

radar. We don't have as many collisions.

Collisions tend to be the major eases in ad-

miralty. I don't think they litigate as many

as they used to, anyway. She insurance com

panies largely control admiralty cases, and

they tend to settle .

Gilb: Your work brought you into contact with the



.

.

I.i

.

.

.

-

.

nl eri

,

.

.

,

-

-

.

,



11

Glib: waterfront disputes, didn't it? When did you

first have contact with the waterfront troubles?

Griffiths: I don't know. There were labor disputes more

or less all the time. Mainly, I guess, there

was what was called the big tankers' strike,

which I think was 1934 or '35 lasted many

months and I was representing the shipowners

in that fight. Biere was an arbitration, some

kind of hearing. Oscar Gushing was chairman

of it. And Mr. Phleger, class of 1912, handled

it for the shipowners. But that was the ship

owners as a group, as I remember it. Mine was

tankers' strike of 34 or '35.

Glib: Did you ever meet Harry Bridges?

Griffiths: I never met him in the sense of having any

business or dealings with him. I'd heard him

speak at some big meeting at the Civic Auditor

ium. Roger Lapham spoke -- I don't suppose he

was mayor then.

Gilb: What was your impression of Bridges?

Griffiths: I don't know whether I'll answer that. I don't

mean to convey anything by that. But I don't

think I should.



XI

.

a eiirf

'isifr

3 ,e.

.

.

siaoe ^n'.

a JEW

sal- ,

iW int

8BW t. . t C,

.

,

-10^1 va* eitca ^8 jlRaqa

:

.

tob I . s II '

I

.



12

Gilb:

Griffiths;

Some Outstanding Attorneys
in Northern California

Can you tell us who have been some of the out

standing lawyers of San Francisco during the

period of your practice conceding, of course,

that there may be others we don't happen to

mention?

I think of Mr. Herman Phleger, who is now legal

advisor in the State Department he's as

outstanding as any. He used to be secretary

of the Alumni Association, was in the class of

1912. He was at Harvard, I think, for about

a year, and then came back here. Dean McMurray,

who was very close to the Alec Morrison office,

got him in there. He was in that office and

eventually became a partner. He's partner

still. His son is over there now. Oh, I

think Herman Phleger is as outstanding as any.

Of course, if you're going back, there are

people like Alec Morrison, great benefactor to

the University, and Peter Dunne, who was one

of the great trial lawyers. His son, Arthur

Dunne, is a prominent lawyer today. He's one

of the speakers in this class I'm conducting



-

'

.

'

^eiril r:- .tM

86 ! -

.

?

.

.

1

.wen ei8

,

.

.

.

.7.6-



13

Griffiths: over there at the University. I suppose the

outstanding trial lawyer of his period was

Uieodore Roche. You know, he has Just retired.

A very great trial lawyer. My old senior part

ner, Mr. McCutcheon, I think was one of the

best of them. Judge Olney, father of the War

ren Olney who is now Assistant United States

Attorney. Herbert Clark, one of the best

general lawyers today in San Francisco. He's

about seventy-two years old, now. He was a

partner of Mr. Morrison and was very active in

the public affairs of the bar and one of the

best-known lawyers. I don't know where to

stop; I could go on aamlng lawyers like this

for hours.

Gilb: Well, this is very helpful, because if someone

does write the story of law in this area he

will need to know what men to look up

I also wanted to ask you if you'd done any

other work with the Bar Association other than

your work on the Committee of Bar Examiners?

Griffiths: Well, I was on the Committee for the Administra

tion of Justice of the State Bar for a good many

years, and I was president of the San Francisco



. .

a*w fcoi'i

t ajs-t"

iBll-t

Qxtt lo ono BBW n C tnot

. i

'

,
.

a '
t i \fc

IB t

n-' : nofc

MBCf erid -

'

.

\

9K: :

&: Wfll

,

:

nBrii iddctc

?E

,

4 '

_j

TF

io'tfaeiilee'-.



14

Griffiths: Bar Association. And I think I've been on

various other committees of one sort or

another.

A Course on the Legal
Profession, 1954

Gilb: And we are also very much interested in the

course you are giving at the University of

California Law School right now. Will you

tell us how you went about working out the

ideas for it?

Griffiths: Eae president told me last fall that the re

gents had in mind establishing some profes

sorships Regents' Professors in the vari

ous subjects, including the law school. And

he asked me if I would undertake to give a

course in law on aa y subject that I wanted

to, and to talk it over with the dean. Then

Dean Prosser afterwards spoke to me. I con

sidered and talked with the dean about giving

a course in admiralty law, which seemed to be

the natural thing. And then in some of these

conferences, it was suggested -- I donlt know

by whom that pe rhaps it might be well to

have a course on the practice of law, to give

the boys in the law school some view of the



'

I -

.

.

,

I

-.

-

-

.

.
I

<

I

.

I J

.



15

Griffiths: law as conducted in the offices aid the courts

since in law school they were mostly dealing

with books and didn't see the practical side.

I had heard that this had been tried

elsewhere down in Southern California, and so

I went down there and talked with the man in

charge, and looked into it a little, and sug

gested to the dean that we might have the course

with a panel of lecturers, which I would run,

you see, administer, and have a different man

come over each day. That seemed to appeal to

the law school and the president approved it*

And then I went to work to lay out the course,

with the help of the dean and the assistant

dean of the law school. We finally hit upon

a series of ten subjects, in consultation

particularly with Homer Grotty, who was presi

dent of the state bar and very interested in

the course in Southern California. And Judge

Philbrick McCoy was also very interested. I

decided to model the course somewhat along

those lines. I went south twice and looked

over their list of readings and so forth. And

then I drew up a list of ten lectures and got

the lawyers and judges to take each one of



I

:

ndb.J:> : Lw

sell: :

OE

.

<

.

.

:, Xo

.

icrfoe

.

.

.

-

.

.



16

Griffiths: these lectures. And they agreed on the dates.

We set the time for Monday nights and followed

the plan which is followed in the south also

of meeting the speakers at dinner first for an

hour, then having the lecture of the evening,

and then an hour of questions. So it would

run from six to nine.

Glib: Have you run into any problems?

Griffiths: No, I don't think so. Except that I took a

tough subject myself in trying to give the

history of the profession, from Greek to Roman

days and up to date in an hour 1
.

Gilb: Are you going to teach this course again next

fall?

Griffiths: No. Normally they have Just one Regents' Pro

fessor each term, in different departments.



6; . 'utfoe.;

;IXol

oe IB

'

,

.

-

feareJ

A

1

.

JlA

-

.



III. THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
gua

UNDER BENJAMIN IDE WHEELER

Glib: Professor Walton Bean (of the University of

California Department of History) is interested

in the history of the University, and I think

he will ask you the questions he has in mind

about that.

Bean: I think I mentioned earlier, Mr. Griffiths,

that I've been writing a general history of

state universities, or rather a volume on some

aspects of that. And I am, of course, espe

cially interested in your recollections as

secretary to President Wheeler. One of the

most interesting themes in this study I'm doing

is the evolution of the office of the university

presidency of state university presidencies.

Taking different periods and different men all

over the country as examples of different types

of presidents.

Griffiths: You've got two very different presidents in

Robert Sproul and Benjamin Ide Wheeler, one an

eminent Greek scholar and administrator, a great

administrator with also a thorough understanding

and sympathy with the faculty. Wheeler had a



VI

r*G YTIciHE -iHT .III

lo Y^-i-S'^vlflU erf;J lo) nasti noctJJaW

l el (TjnorfalH lo

rinlrtf I 6nB <Y^ ; -lU

l aaxl ed enoWasup rltf

sdrf ni

IIlw erf

ctxrotfa

lo Tpiotfa-trl leieneg B gnlrfliw ne

emoe no emtrlov s isrfctBi 10 ^

-eqeo t ea^i/oo lo ,IOB .tfaxW 1

'io ecfo

SB Bnoxd'oellooen 11/0^ nl bo^ae'is

arlct lo enO .-leleeriw d-as)laei.

m'l ^Jb0^s slifct nl eemorict gal.

srtct lo soMlo sd$ lo nolijj-Iove sricf si

eeloneJblee'iq -^jtetsvlnu erf-scte lo ^oneble eiq

Us neat ^nsielllfi baa sftolieq d-neisllUb gnMsT

ctneiellib lo salqniBxe BB -^i^nuoo exid- IQVO

eaiq lo

OB eno ti9le6rfV nlntB(;neS 5ne Iiro .

reJbnw rfgiroiorid- B oe .re

j



18

Griffiths: great career as a classical scholar, I guess

more philology than anything else. He became
*r

professor at Cornell when he was about twenty-

seven years of age. He was there when Charles

Evans Hughes was teaching and Henry Morse

Stephens was there. That's how Morse Stephens

and Wheeler got to be such close friends.

Wheeler was there from I think about 1887

until when he came to California in 1899. Now,

on the other hand, Robert Gordon Sproul gradu

ated as a civil engineer from this University.

I think he was in the city engineer's office

in Oakland for one year, and then he came here

as cashier in the comptroller's office and from

there went on clear up on the business side.

He also was in full understanding and sympathy

with the faculty. Both were very great presi

dents. But there you get quite a contrast of

types of people who become college presidents.

Bean: Do you feel that the time had something to do

with it, the relative degree of complexity of

the University, say, at the time when you were

secretary to President Wheeler as distinct from

the later period?



81

I <islojdoe Ijsoieesly a SB leeiso iseig

Qdsoecf eH eeXo gnlddYfxfl .rcaricf

rfirccte BBW it aarfe IlexnoO rfa

aarlw eierfcf BBW eH .age lo e'ljBe^ navee

6fc -ii x)i^s gnxxioa.ed' asw

aaioM woil e'ctBrfT . asw ane-dqetfc.

ainsiil aaolo riotra acf o^ ^og i9io aa

V881 ctjj-ocfB alniifi I raoii : sew isIeerfW

twoM .6681 n ;olJLjeO o3 eaiao eri nedw .

-x/Jb.j io>ioC i
, i no

Y^i ^ moil M livio A BJB

eoll'lo a'lsenjtgns v;ctj^o 01!^ ni sav,' eri ?inlri^ I

eieri aoiao erf. nextj , -lol i)nHj.3f0 nl

cl txie eolllo a 'leilo^^qxaoo edu nl leirleeo aa

. able eeani:Bt-rcf erii ao qjj iaelo no ;lnsv/ f-.-'isrld
1

Tdt&qan& bn& gnjtbnB^Biei-mj liul nl saw oela eH

-Jtaaiq cffiana y^i&v eisw drfofi

lo cfeai^noo e 9^1i-rp ie$ iro^; enertt

actneJblaeiq agelloo einooetf oilw elqoaq Ic

ofe oJ 3nld*sflK)e fisrl smicf 6d^ rfaxlrf loel iro^ od

lo ^JxsIqjEoo lo 9Sig> av.taalei ertf t ^Jt

eiew 00^ aJtlw eini* erfd- is tY J6a tT*i

as i ^nafcJce'xi ocf

l actt



19

Bean: What recollection do you have of the

kind of administrative problems that came up

when you were secretary to President Wheeler

could the same kind of administrative prob

lems be solved by the president alone today,

in view of the greater complexity of the Univer

sity?

You might recall examples, perhaps.

Griffiths: Sure. Of course. Though there were deans in

those days, of course, but nothing like the

organization that you have today.

Bean: Do you recall incidents that would illustrate

President Wheeler's approaches to the solution

of administrative problems in general as presi

dent?

Griffiths: I don't just get the question. The president

was pretty familiar with all that was going

on in education in the country. He used to

go east constantly and dl that sort of thing.

Gilb: I wonder if I could I wonder what your duties

were as secretary? What did you do for him?

What was your job?

Griffiths: I lived in the Faculty Club for a little while.

I used to come in and go through all the mail



lo evri JJOY ob noicfoellooei cfaiiW :ruae6

qxr ameo rfisfij sjaxalcfoiq evidBidalnliabB lo f>aJbl

lelesriW ctnefcleail o;f -^i^dsioea anew iro^ neriw

-o'o'iq svicffiictE inJbnbB lo f>nl3f emes sxlct Jtli/oo --

t ^jBJbod" enolB cfile)te^^q erfcf ^cf Jbevloe ecf sctel

levinU Qdi lo ^ixslqicoo la^Bai^ arid lo wev nl

aqjidieq ^alqnwsxs Ilaoei ddgioi

nl enaeb eiew siedJ- dguorfr . ,31x100 10 . eicrS

t seixroo lo t aTjJs> eeorid

X;OY tffijdW- not^Bsins^/io

bli/ow dBrict etfne>ioni HBO an 00^ oG :ne8

nol^xrloa efltd- od LarioeoiqqB a'lelaexil ctrreJbieei'J

laeiq a* laieneg nl oiq avideicfe F:nimbB lo

nol;fe6.up aiid de^ ^e: rofc :s itQ

gniog self ^j.-ri* I IB rftflw islILTiBl ^jteaq a>

oct beex/ oH ^irfnwoo erfct ni nol3&oub& ni no

lo ctioe. cterfd IJB Jbne ^ijJnBd-erxoo dese

ixrov isbnow I Mi/oo I IJt isftnow I :o'I10

10! 06 UOY JbiJb ^BriW ?YiBdeioee as e/iaw

?tfo{; ixro^ BBW jJeilW

ellill B 10! cfirlQ ^Ii/os'5 arid n >evll I j

Ham ertt lla rigwoirid 03 Jbiis nJt amioo od >eax/ I



20

Griffiths;

Bean:

Griffiths:

Bean:

Griffiths:

first, take care of a good many letters myself

Others I put in the president's desk with

memoranda or suggestions. And make appoint

ments and see everybody first. And I used to

meet visitors and drive them to the Univer

sity I remember driving Theodore Roosevelt

when he wa s he re .

Was that at the time of his famous address in

the Greek Theatre?

Well, he spoke more than once in the Greek

Theatre. He spoke in the Greek Theatre in

1902 at commencement, which I think was the

first use of the Greek Theatre. He gave the

commencement address. He was a great friend

of President Wheeler's. Then he spoke again

as Charter Day speaker in March, 1911 And

I imagine that he was here on the campus another

time, but those are the two that I recall par

ticularly.

Yes. I was thinking of the famous speech in

which he made a reference to the Panama Canal,

Let's see. That was when he said, "While Con

gress was talking about it, I did it." Oh, I

think that must have been in the 1902



OS

B lo

rltflw tfaeb e 'tfnebiee^q arid- ctl dug I

-duloqgs c/, -A .eneitfeassiffc 10

oc? Jbetu I unA. de-til Y&otfr1 *' ^ alnsra

-i6i,r tnU sctd" o^ utexirf v.iiJb bna eio^laiv cts

d-leveeooH eiooedT galvlib sednteorei I -- riie

eflw eri neifw

nl BE0iiJbs tii/oerBl el/1 lo amid J' rfanct aaW

-)ri*

-."20 odd nl eono nBrf.; 3 erf t !leW

MiT 3l805tfi erf*

srid
1

eav/ 3fniri:t I rfaidw ^^net..- r'.oo d"3 S'.

erfct evB3 sH . ei^BerfT x lo et

fcnelil d-ceis BBW efl . >>B ^r 'Ximfoo

nig< a
, eri nsxfT .e'leleejcW, lo

JbnA .Iiei ,rio-usM nl -lejJaeqe p <',JB

ajjqxnBo siitf no eteri EJBW eri tf-erid erijtsjaatl I

Ilsoei I dfirfd owd erid OJB cfi/cf ,emld'

"'id

ni rioeeqa ex/ouusl edrf lo aw I ,eY

iBfipO BBUanje*! rid- o* eorteialei e aJb^m ed xio trlw

noO eliriW11

,JbJtjBe fid neiiw eeir ^arfT * eea n'deJ :e'v;illlliO

I t ",dl )!) I dl duocfs snWIfict ejew ee r

S06I orfd nl need e^erf de.am d'srfct



21

Griffiths: commencement. But I an not certain.

Bean: Can you recall the general ideas President

Wheeler had about the University curriculum?

During tiie time that you knew him intimately,

were there any particular changes that he

felt ought to be made or improvements that

ought to be made?

Griffith*: I think he made an infinite number of improve

ments, but every college president is bound

a good deal by the conditions surrounding

him. I know there were many departments in

which he would have liked to have made some

appointments, but he had to observe security

of tenure and all that sort of thing wait

for men who were of long standing here to move

on before he could make the sort of appoint

ments that he would like to make. But his

appointments were all very great when he had

a free hand, such as getting Morse Stephens

out here. Ihen he filled the Mills professor

ship which was vacant for a long time after

Howison died. He searched the whole world. I

remember his writing to Josiah Royce at Har

vard and saying in effect that he didn't know

whether or not Royce might be interested in



IS

don n I cUrG . dTtoraeoflenaaoo

bi iBieneg erid HBO'! UOY rusC :njae

Y^s-xevlnU rid duocfs bexl

< axai^nl rnlxl weraf xro\; d^ilct Qitrid sriJ

sd ^ :^0Bno iBlirolcfixsq ^na torfd- 91ew

ctBxicf ednedsvoiqirji 10 eJb*. . . o

- i

: lc i8c'cajn etfxnllnl rje e-" ;i*

>at;ocf el tfneJbieeiq egel-oo fieve d-r

'1'iue a no ?a_Loa^-.: oric:
'

JB

ni: edn. aJb ifOBfli eisw sierld1

. 'ri

e)sxn evBd cd Jbeafll ever erf rfoMw

Tft
; od i)Bd erf dx . dnloc

d~ljsw lo ctioe .., i ... eiuned

9 od- eierf gnlbnsde gnol lo 911;.

-d-nloc^s lo d^oa acid no

ai -a od ejfil f

bBd sxi neriw d - IB e 1

ioqqfi

enerfqajS eeioM gnldcteg ae

-10 . ;' fiellxl 9/i nsrfT . ted

ledls e^iid- ynol B -i josv BI.W dolri 1

.

..; slori'.v erid berloiflse

^e QQ'^on rlBleoI. od1

gnldiiw eirf aedaieinei

worn! J-'nfolft e, I tfoella ni

ni bedesiednl ecf drlgioi f- n -10



22

Griffiths: coming here, because he had a great position

at Harvard -- possibly he might be tempted to

come back to his own university, and if he

Bean:

would care to do that there would be no dif

ficulty on the financial side because he

could Just name the salary that he wanted.

Which, of course, showed his confidence in

Josiah Royce. I remember Royce wrote back

saying he was complimented, that he was not

going to come, but it did give him the oppor

tunity to go to President Eliot -- was it, in

those days? saying if for any reason he

would like to be relieved of Royce, Royce had

a position where he could go. Eliot said he

didn't want him to go, and that ended that.

Wheeler had an extraordinary knack in dealing

with people,

I was thinking of advice from the departments,

from the faculty to the president.

Griffiths: Oh, he used to consult them a lot. He used

to mace up the budget all by himself, there

at the table, in consultation with ... they

didn't have these elaborate budget committees;

when the budget came along in the spring, he'd

call in the heads of the various departments

and discuss the budget of that department.



2S

Ictiaoq rfseig *- b&ri so. sensed t eie*I gfllmoo tedcJ

o* fcedqoie* cf itdglai ed Y-to'-teeoq -- bijivtefi tf*

ed r
il >na . nwo eld o* rto/scf SEIOO

Hfc Oi'f 6Cf bJiSJOU ] Ofe Orf 81J6O

erf eeAfBoed J&Jte JJBlonBWll erict no Y :

. arfnaw dd d^dtf Y'13 -'-^ 8 ^^ daaan ^fiiif. Jolx/oo

nl eonefcllnoo e ,'-d bewode t eEii;oo lo ^rfoxdW

jioi-cf etfoTw eo^oS ledraeicet I .80^0^ deJ

tfon EBW ed ^Bdtf tJberfnialIqfiioo eew 'ij;B8

-icqqo ricf mid svij\ 61f) cfl ;r^c ,n
nl 4*1 eew d-olia rfnefileei4 o^ .t Y^-^^^

ed noefisi YEJS ^o*^ ^^ 8 fl-^Y* tt ~~ ^'' *v- ; *-

bad eo^oH t eoYoH lo feevellei scf od- etfll Meow

ad JblBe vtolia .og blsjoo osi enedw noictleoq e

befcne ctsdct fine t o^ oct aitd ^new tf'av

nl jfoafoi Y<Ifin-f)
'
:s:O]a

'I ^ x9 '^ ^

9dd^ ffloil ol.bs c
'.r I

-iq sdtf oct Y^^Cjt5<i erf^

eH .3 . ;> ocf -

,li i4*bud fe.

... rfrflw nol^jectlxrcnoo nl t fldB;

{89^^1rfJKoo ^e^Jbyef scfsiotfsls serftf evBri ct rtblb

b'eri tgnliqe eiict 01 s^oXfl ecrno ie^htrti edcf nedw

BiroliBV ed* lo c ..! al j

lO ^Stsfli/Cf ed* 8BJJC-,



Bean: Would you tell us a little more about what you

consider the secrets of Wheeler's success in

getting the great men to come that he did?

Griffiths: He was a great scholar himself, and well known

and respected throughout the country. He was

well known not only in universities but also

among leading figures at the time. He had a

very wide acquaintance in which he was very

much interested and kept it up. He was very

much interested in politics. He always wanted

to go to the national conventions, would always

write in advance and get reservations if he

could and see the conventions. He was active

in politics when he was at Cornell. I think

he was chairman of the Democratic committee

in that area. He had a tremendous interest

in people.

Bean: You think that his wide acquaintance with other

scholars was perhaps the most important part

of his work in recruiting faculty?

Griffiths: He knew how to find great men. Yes, that's

right. And he knew how to Invite them, too.

Oh, I think that probably was ... I think he

had an enormous success in building a great

faculty, therefore a great University. Because



tf&riw ;ti;otfjB eiora el.jtfil a au Ilotf uo-% b.w

al eeeooue e'laleerfW lo etfeioee ertt ifcenoo

exl rfBftt earoo o^ nota J-jkeig artf

Hew JbnB t llaemi4 iIorioe B esw

SBW eH \i3asjco &B.3 . jcnrld r^^d'o

fd seldi8ievJ:n0 nJ: ififio cfon nworni Hew

.arai* exit $B aeii^-i^ snJt)eI

saw erl xioixiw ni sonje^nl*i/poj8 eJblw

BBW e-ti qi/ tfl iqesi >nB Sed-eeie^ni

a^wljB eH .aol^lloq nl fjeiaeied-nl rio.

^W!B JblJ^ow %enoltfnvnoo Xenoldsn e-tt o^ 05 otf

&d II *noJt^BVieE9i d-es *ja3 sonsv^B ni eiiaw

avisos saw eH .eno Wnevnoo sxict a bn&

iiio' 1 .IlenioO . . siiw aolctiioq

de^cfi^aaoo oWBiooxaea rid to n< J SBW ad

tfee sareid' B f)Bri eH .asije *> rf^ nt

. Iqoeq 01

ie iiw aonBrfnlfijjpOB elw eJtd d-Biict jinixld- i/oY

sxict eqBriieq BJSW BiBlorioe

grcld-itncoei al allow elri

ieeis 6n^ 0;J wori won>[ 9f

,00* tmextt eiivnl oct ''i

8X1 2fnXl* I ... BBW ^Id'BCfO'i

a gaif)lliftf ni ee0oo0e si/canons ns

a 'lerid t^



24

Griffiths: it wasn't a great University until he came.

Its greatness dates from Wheeler.

Bean: Of course, this has been often said.

Glib: How did you happen to become his secretary?

Griffiths: In my junior year in college I became reader

for Thomas Walker Page, professor of medieval

history. No, not in my junior year; in my

junior year I took a course in medieval his

tory. In my senior year I became his reader*

.And I was sitting in the history office one

<g|ay now when was it? Perhaps during the

summer session. The history office was in

California Hall aid the president's office was

upstairs, and he Just dropped in. I happened

to be sitting there, and he said he wanted to

see me a minute if I could spare the time . So

I went up, of course. And he then asked me if

I'd ... he said that Mr. Hallett, who was his

secretary, was resigning, and he asked me if

I'd be his secretary. So, I said that I would

like to talk to my father and Professor Step

hens. He said, "You can talk to your father,

but you can't talk to Professor Stephens." The

reason was, as I heard afterwards, that they



Iltfnu ^ IQIQ-VlaO d-seig e ct'nesw

ieIerfW moil eect.c . etfl

aatflo need aaff elrt* t eeti/oo 10 :oae

slxl eetooe. qeri wo^ felb woh :a
r

IJtt)

it- oecf I egelloo at ISY loifuor -v;ai nl

I*--- lo loac&lotq taa5 lejllflvi
1 esniorn 10!

^a n J. . / lOiaL'i, Y0i -otfaM

-eiii LiveJbt-s-m ni asitroo e iooj I iBe^ iolnju-{,

. f>ei el lae^ lolnes Y; IO;J

to aolllo Tjiocfelil ertt nl gn' w JT. Jbr

erfet EQJBdiel ?J.t aaw aedw won -- ^
1 BBW eoJtllo Y'JO^Jtrf erfT .

eoillo e 'jtns.b.tes'xq erirf > i;

1 .ni beqqoib d"si/t wi

o* & 8 ri >ne t sie :rfdle ecf oct

08 . ^rai;- Jbliroo I 11 eJun':rn s era see

: em fjsofes neri^ srf ba4 . QEIUOO lo t qi; ctnew I

sirf aaw oriw tittellfiH ,iM ^ari* Jblae en ... D'!

11 em &63le rf >na tsal3gluei aew t
vT:i^siO98

bli/ow I isdj blae I ,o .-^i^oT:oep- -i--' ecf Jb'I

fens lerictBl ^ <^ iflerf od 1

:rfXa^ fiso yoY" tJbljsa ell

1OF.

ta;i*. t



25

Griffiths: always had supper together Sunday evening, end

he had apparently talked to him and Stephens

wanted me to go on with history. So Wheeler

knew that he would advise against it. He

said, "Go and talk to your father." I did,

and my father thought I ought to take it, so

I did. I don't remember whether that was in

spring, or during the summer session.

Bean: We have the date, I think, here if this is

correct of June, 1906, for your becoming

secretary to President Wheeler. Rhodes scholar,

Balliol Colfe ge, Oxford, 1907-10. You had

graduated?

Griffiths: I graduated in 1906, yes. We all came back for

graduation and commencement because we had no

classes beyond April 18, the earthquake.

Bean: It was about the time of your graduation from

the University that you became secretary to fee

president?

Griffiths: Miss Robb got all that up for me, so I've got

it somewhere here. No, there it is. I thought

that was wrong. Secretary to the president

from September 23, 1906. So Halle tt stayed on

until the fall, and I was reader during that



S o;t laq

e . >j JbeafI** ^Id-rreisqqs bsxi ad

iels> .^lo^eJtil dtffw no 03 od ea.

&M tfl tfsal^B eeivJbe Llwcw erf

,>JtJb I ".ledd'fl'i 100^ od >JXficf f>na oE' . '.SB

OB t rfl 3iS^ OCt

nl 8J8W ^BfiJ lea'^orlw iedn_er(i0i ^'wolb I . !>

ea leiaDBua erlrf rjnrii/f? -co ^n .frige

el airlrf 11 f>isrI,2L . 9W

gnlmooea' ixro^ 10! tS06I t
- ,o -- J

t tslorioe eeJ&or. . .el-derift -inei od-

bad 0oY . ,-?Oei ,j>-io't3f.. t

18

xo 1 iloBd eteo HB eft' .QY 30ei nl fee^BifbBng I :erljl11"

on barf aw i.-.^&oed inemeoneKimoo 5n

erf* t 8X IJtnqA

'ixro^ lo

',.
ioee

cfro;

'

- os t
-3m iol qx; ct^d^ Is - t

t/ocW I .el" ctl eieiict t
oM ?

.. siq extf o* ^?B*e
'10 <iw aW J"-"^

.je tielIH-o8 .3061 t5S tocficecfqec. moil

totrb isbBei SBW I Jons llal



26

Griffiths: summer session in medieval history, and I was
o"a3LH

going to come back to do s> me graduate work

in history. Baat's what I was going to do.

Must have been about that time that the presi

dent came and asked me to be secretary, I guess,

Because I don't think it was very long ahead.

At any rate, September 23 was my appointment

according to official University records. Then

I stayed secretary from September, 1906, all

through that year and along through the next

summer until I left to go to Oxford in Septem

ber, 1907. And then Ralph Merrltt took over.

But I stayed on until sometime in September.

Oh, here it IB. Resigned effective September

1st, 1907.

Bean: And then you became secretary to the president

again?

Griffiths: Yes, in 1910.

Bean: When you returned from Oxford.

Griffiths: I was appointed as of July 1, 1910, and went

right into the office as soon as I got back

from Oxford, which I think was late July or

August. But I began officially as of the be

ginning of the fiscal year.
C<M



SBW I Jbnfl t Y^*slii Isveibaat 01 nolaaee

allow e^jB0jbjBig em OB o> orf ^oaa" eatoc otf x,nl.

rilog BMW I darfw s'ctaxff .^-lo^e

-':aaiq erfct iaiii asai^ JafW *x/od nsscf evari

.saexrg I ^lacteioee etf oct OBI f EBO

' asw di Jioirit ^'ao> I ejyj,.

d'neia^nloqqa Y E^W iii i ,ad-Bi ^n^

neriT .eJbaoosi ^J*. olllc act gnt>rxo;.

II* t ->JqeS moil ififlcJ'e^oe riie I

teen erfct rfei/oixia gnola JbfiB a

-.BieJ- o^ 05 oJ- ^1I I IlJrtu at.

.tevo -ioou jctJtiieii xiqIJBii nejrfit . VOCJ .

.iscfmeiqeS n smid-sicoe 11dm; no

lie bensledH . t

erii oct ^-lat^nose. aaueowc wo^ neiii OA :aeS

.

.JbiolxO moil {W

t OI6I t l i.c/T> 1o .a BBV;

jToBcf Jog I BB noot ;T

no ^Lul ecfI BBW ^nltt I rloJtriw
tl)iolxO nioil

-ed aiij lo e* Tflleiolllo ni

aa e^ nig



27

_~
'

.,-- -.

'

-J 11 v * W * v ** --/ '-

Bean: Do you recall particular episodes or problems

in the history of the University while you

were secretary which you would like to recall

here?

Griffiths: Lots of interesting things I don't know I

think I remember perhaps most vividly the sort

of great occasions, like the Charter Days, and

the speakers. I remember anong the Charter
1 ,1 wi a f -i ..

. cue

Day speakers the president of the University

of Virginia, what was his name? I thought he
<..

" O >

was the most eloquent, the greatest orator I

ever listened to.

Bean: Alderman? Edwin Alderman?

Griffiths: Yes. Edwin Alderman. On a rainy day in the

old gymnasium. And then utio was the minister

of the great Presbyterian church in New York

and then became professor of English at Prince

ton, he was out here? As a Charter Day speaker.

What's his name? My memory's awfully bad these

days, for some reason.
eaa

Bean: I can't remember him.

Griffiths: He wrote all those books like Fishermen's Luck.~~

and & 1 that sort of thing. Henry Van Dyke.
nrd h OKC *?:

He gave a great Charter Day address. Up in the



10 aeJ&oelqe lelwolctiBq II.c >o^ oQ

allrfw T[31eievlaU arltf lo Y^o^-tci ** i

o;t ailiX Mi/ow wo^ rloJLcftr ^ifi^aio&t, eiew

I .worai ^ f nof> I egflJtitt : >nl

;tioe axicf ^;I6iviv cfaoia eqsil-'ieq leoiaoiL-
-

eiiBrfD ericf eafil ^anoieaoov ,3 lo

xlcf saoaE letfinecis'i I .eieilse

lj lo d'neijieeiq o

atl Jdsjjoxlrf I ?eflu3n elrf BBW dsxlw t aln- lo

J;O*BIO cf'ee^jiiaig eifcf t ^neupole e>rld- esw

c II isve

?OMHflJE)l4 nlwfc'ii tnsm'iaiiXA

rfcJ
1 nl YS-^ ^nlfii a nO . rtsflrrebl^ niw.: . ^Y :atf ILlliC

,-w oifcr nerfl- fcnA . lo

oiT weK ni riott/ilo nBiid.-trcfeeTi ^jseig eritf

jdelJCgnii lo noeeeloiq sinBoed" nerf^ t

s^iBrf*-1 ^ Veierl c^i/o EBW

eeerict >*cf ^HjJlwa a'^toraexc ^M V eijri e'rfr

noefiei offloe iol P

' neo I :n

1

9jf*I -ortd- HJB ed-cTtw e'fi*----
r*-,..

7
!

.e-ji-\j<I ns\ ^cneH .gnliit lo ^aos ctarii I js l)nfl

ni q . .:-. ^-ibbet %&<! led'iB 13 B



28

Griffiths: Greek Theatre. I remember President Taft when

he was out here.

Gilt>: What sorts of problems worried President Wheeler

the mos t ?

Griffiths: He didn't seem to be bothered much. He had

difficult days toward the end, but we won't

discuss that.

Bean: Was that, you think, a characteristic of the

relative simplicity of the problems at the time

or was it simply President Wheeler's way of

approaching work in general, President Wheeler's

calm and unruffled personality?

Griffiths: Oh, I think his personality had agood deal to

do with it. He didn't seem to get too flus

tered. He was very able and came to quick de

cisions. Of course, he had a simple University,

all in one place, you know, compared with this

thing where you dash back and forth to Los

Angeles and all over the place. Most of his

time was spent here when he wasn't on a trip

east or on a little holiday or something. But

he knew all the other college presidents pretty

well. I remember Herman Phleger saying when he

was at Harvard he once went to a meeting of, I



dlfiT dnebleetS i&dmeaei I .ei-feexfT >I0e*- Hl

belli ow eaelcfoiq lo Ldioe d<idW :cfI10

-ad

e: . i>jjm jbeieittoef tf o^ ffieee tf'n' .1 :eri,t.

j'now ew tfwcf tJbae srW fiiiiwod- e-^Jb cHwollliJb

. irid" eexroeli)

lo .

t d-ariJ aatt'

add- rf ei8idoiq ed* lo %$. :fBlei

lo YBW e'leleerlW tfjrtsjblseii ^Ic 10

dnsJbleeia t lei$nss nl atiow gnl

?^.tJJB^toeieq bsi z; fine

od- IB&JD bo^ '^llflnoeieq eld ^nldd I
tdO

oorf d-eg od1

ise.ee d-'jrtfclJb eH .di dd- iw oJb

: jjp od effiso Jbrue elcfe ^iev sew eH .bei

dle elqmle B bad er. .
/ .enoif,

Ridd rid 'leqiaco twoni x/oy. ,
i -'CO ni II

eoJ od dd-iox >ns jioacf riaBJb i/oij eierfw gnldd

eld to deoM , eosl'q exid tevo UJB Jbe ae .

no d'nekw e aeqe ew ae>

tgnLrfdeicoa 10 ifjabliod sld'dli e xx> 10 dess

eda- agefloo i&dd-o add Ila we'

ed addw gnl^Ba loaeld*! nBane^i lecfffiemei I .Hew

I tlo gnldsem. s od jnsw eono ed fciavisH d^s BBW



29

Griffiths: think, the American Association of College

Presidents In Boston; all the great presidents

were there, but when Benjamin Ide Wheeler came

on the stand he outshone them all. Commanding

presence. He had a wonderful presence. Al

ways right away you felt you were In the pre

sence of a very great man when you were with

President Wheeler. There was something very

great about him. Of course, he spoke beauti

fully. His speeches at commencement were al

ways very good. He spoke to the students as

"my children." That's the way he would start.

Of course, those were the days too, when

we were building up student self-government.

That he was really very proud of, the student

self-government. He had great confidence in

the students. He wasn't driven like the presi

dent is today. In my period, I think he had

certain days of the week when his door was open

and any student could come in and talk to him.

They all came in during that student self-govern-
.-,

"

ment period anyway, to talk to the secretary and

the president about all their problems, most

of the sort of things handled by an Executive

Committee today were done by the president.



es

OBoiaeai&

8Cfnsfii8iq cfBeis eric* IX* ?noctaoS al

sJbl nlxsBtneS narftr iwcf <irf;t stew

.HJB markf enorisctiro ert briBtt

eoneesiq IxrIieBnow a fcj^P eE .eoneeeiq

-eiq ed^ nl e-xaw not ctlsV'irot e^sw

slaw WOY ne.ew nsm lfe.ar g ^csv . jonea

eaw easdT .lel&t '-eJblaei?

f ^etisrOo 10 .mM rfirocfa

-IB isw cfasmeoneimcc EH

ea acfal)fcl'e edd' t 02ioq- .feoog ^IQ

.^Bd-e Jblwow Qxl TJSW erid e'dfiiiT ".fteiMlrfo

;# t ooJ e^fc srftf &19W eeorid- ,eeii/oo 10

e d'ne^xr^a qtr gnlBlitrcf e^cew etr

erfcf ^lo fei/oiq Tjiev t-^-^

at eonefiilnco ^t-errs fcsxi eH

-iesiq arid QjEll nevl'j :8^w eH .ed-nebwtfe erict

jbsjrf sri : I"
f >oiiq \?a nl Yei'od' el

fieqo sew loot stci nedw Meew rid lo

od sIlBcf JortB ul entoo BIi/oo Jnef>ird"8 ^rxe

cJarfd- gnlii/fe nl eiraao Xia

erfcfr od jflBi o^ t ^isWYn botaeq

om teffielcfoiq ilerf^ Ha ctx/ocfe cfneMesi

yd fceXJbnflii ep,nMd' lo d"ioj; iclct lo

add Tjcf snob eisw -^Bfeocr etfctlfiu



30

Griffiths: Therefore, he had very close friendly relations

^ h4* t ^* i-^ r- T > -'-TV t)

with the outstanding students in every class.

He would know all the people like Herman Phleger

very well. They d come and talk with him. He
"

-. '!
T Tv-Li -'-O fj " .-.-

was very good at handling the students.

Bean: Morse Stephens was also, I know, very strongly

interested in student self-government.

Griffiths: Yes. He, of course, was very active in the

Golden Bear Society which was closely allied

with student self-government. He spent a great

deal of time with students. He always said he

Hied to be a teacher because your life was

mainly spent with young people, and young

people are optimistic and therefore that keeps

you optimistic. You don't get sour in your

old age.

il

Bean: Is it correct that our formal organization of

student self-government was one of the first

in -American universities? I had that impres

sion

Griffiths: I think so. :ie

Bean: Wheeler and Stephens were in a way really ori

ginal here .

Griffiths: I think so. ^heeler mainly on the student

&s t:



.

n srfcf rfctiw

oaaraeH asiH a .r. ie wcml ; afl

eH ,oilf ridlw ilatf jbrus emoo 5 ^erfi? .IIsw ^

edit
>.

IjB ew anedqfiiS eioM

^ne>ircte ni Jbe^eeieinl

ni evi^ofi ^iev asw taeitroo 1 ,
- t

w -^tfsiooS r.

B yneqe eH .djtieraaievos-IIoe d'neJbi/ctB ri

eri JbJiss e -\pwlJ8 eH ecfnebwrfa rttiw emlct lo Ie0.b

elll ixrox eswBoecf isdo^ed- a scf o;f beiJtl

oq63l ^fijci^ eioleiexfct f>ne oirfeimJtd-qo eie e

ouoe cteg tf'nob woY . oxd-elmitfqo iro^

3 bio

iBfinol ic;o if.

ill Qritf lo eno eew -lies je

(3. bad I. ?eel*t5 .iiaoiA. nl

n

.oe. cf I

-Jtio ^llBei ^w * nl eiew anexlqei^ J^njs leleerfW rneefl

^B ertt no -^InJtjam lele . -ilstt I : a



31

Griffiths: self-government. I wrote an article on the

student self-government. Did you see that?

,.,, 2 ians a rxe

Way back In 1906.

Bean: I've seen two or three of your articles.

Griffiths: Childish sort of thing. I was a youngster.
_, ^

What happened was that Felix Adler was the edi

tor of the American Journal of Ethics, or some

thing like that. And he was out here once.

And he got to talking with President Wheeler

about student self-government and then told

him he would like to have an article on it.

And the president told me to write it. So I

did, aid it was published in the Journal of

Ethics. And then there was a reprint of it in
y. v*A

the University of California Chronicle. I

think I've got that at home or somewhere around

the office. But you have seen that, haven't

you? It was a childish article, but it gives

you the story.

Bean: The one I've seen, that wasn't my impression.

Perhaps the one I'm thinking of was at the time

of Stephens' death in the University Chronicle

An excellent article. A kind of obituary. It

lave been in the alumni magazine.

What was the society you spoke of?

may have been in the alumni magazine.



JBlayolIXgp. 5^

eierfweirioa 10 oraori ^s rfBrtt ^05, ev'I

d-'nevsxi t ^ejriit aeee sveri i/o^ $u& .ceil

ae i d-ud t eIoJ:rfiB rfyiblido B ew 31

rfrf no e. -;a erfo-iw I . dneanrievos-ll&c.

Sd-B/tf ese wo 1

? Jbiti .tfaeranievos-llee dTt&Jbwcfe

SOei ni jfo&cf TJJBV

eelo id-is r

usoj^ lo eaidtf 10 owd- ness sv'I :aaa

xetfeanwoY a SBW I ,stt lo ^xoe rfeLbltrfO

ce erltf esw leSJbJL xlle1

?
cferi^

BBW Jber>

atooe 10 t eoJ. _!o
i lBqipT^ IK c i:xaiiy: lo

sono s rier{ tfi/o BJBW &ri >n^ .cf-flrtf ejiJtl

fleort'i rid-iw gcJbJI^

Jbne instrxiievog-lle? ^n.T.r/J..

il no eloid-iB ne evjsri at s:iil

. 1 ectiiw act em olo* ch rq erij f.^

lo iBMjjoI. xlcf ai borieild'i/q B^W ctl ^m t

d"i lo cfaiiqei B eflw eierfd" ei '

noleeaiqml vm d-'neaw dfiiU tneea ev'I sno

arkt cj-s SBW '-jiairlcf m' I no ecL3 aqjexlie*!

eJo Irio'iifO jj-lsieyInU ertf ni xllBeb 'e:,

lo BnisI A .eloJttfiB ctnelieoxe nA

i i-iirxulB exf;t nl nsecf evsd ^

?lo eioqe



32

.*:;*&

Griffiths: The Golden Bear Society? That was a senior

honor society. .Stephens and Gayley were the

moving spirits in tiiat.

Bean: Do you recall any faculty personalities that

you might have of course, your acquaintance
TO

with Stephens was closer -- but do you recall

other men that you might sketch?

Griffiths: I can certainly recall Leon Richardson, who is

still alive, and is I suppose the oldest member

of the faculty both in point of years, probably,

and in point of service. And I think he still

runs some kind of a University Extension course.

I first met him when I was in high school in

Eureka about 1900 before I came to college.

And then he was my advisor when I came to col

lege in 1902. I went to see him with my father

in September, 1902, because I arrived in college

late. And I've known him ever since. He still

plays golf, too.

Bean: I saw Richardson last fall. I believe within

the last year or two he got an award from the

Commonwealth Club for a volume of poetry.

Griffiths: Yes, he writes poetry. He got me into one of

those early Greek plays. Let me see, they were



S

el ocbr ^ao&biBciolfi noeJ IlBoea ^IniB^'ieo ruso I

eJblo eitt eeoqqjye I &i baa t ev^l8 Ilicts

,aiBY lo *nioq nt diod ^JLisoal tuicf lo

Hide eri afaiiit I 5nA .eolviee lo rfnloq nl iina

aeitfoo aolertectxLi \.: /inO B lo , cti^i. essoe erun:

ni Xoorloe rfeiil al 8W I nariw ,am

e^slloo oct QXi*Q I eiolecf J

-loo oJ satBO I ns.rto loalvJb* ^jni caw nri 0erf^ JbnA

lexlctel TJIR ilcfr tw attjd sea oct ^ne I . nl egel

sgslloo nl Lsvli . ijjfioecf tSOG'I ^ledm^.'Qffc n.t

.eonie ieve mirf nword av'I JbnA .e^sl

loinea B EBW cUriJ? ?^J:ooci leefi nefcfoO exfT

exfcf ei ew YI"^ *IB eneiiqetfc. ,-jrfelooe tonoxi

tfBrit n.

ct&clct eelJilBnoeieq ^rfiuoal i^cua Ilaoe" :nr.

o.o ,^

svdllecf I .llsl ^BB! noaJbiBrioiH WBB I :rtBeS

erlJ moil b-iewB nfi ctog e.- 10 iBe^ cTe>,

iriieoq lo effitrlov a iol cfulO r{^.

lo eno oc^ai em ctog >B .^steoq B
'

:-iw eri ,eY :

gw Tjerto t ees am ctaJ .e^Iq 3ieo-x -^Iiee



33

Griffiths: giving Greek plays about 1904 in the Greek

Theatre in Greek, you see. And I was just

beginning Greek so he got me a little part in

one. Ivan Linforth and, who was the other

professor? I think he is emeritus too, now.

He was a professor of Latin. He came down

from Canada. They played the ieading parts

in a Greek play. They had big parts; they

were seniors. Biere's one of the greatest

teachers this University has ever had. I'd

put him as one of the greatest teachers I've

ever known, Ivan Linforth. Just marvelous.

Bean: Yes. You could get an audience in the Greek

Theatre in that period that could even under

stand a little of the Greek.

Griffiths: You could, yes.

Bean: It would be impossible now. Had interest in

the classics begun to decline about that time?

Were professors of classics, like Linforth and

Richardson aid even President Wheeler beginning

to worry about the decline of interest? Today,

of course, they probably have Latin classes of

six or seven students and Greek classes of

one or two.

Griffiths: I think even then you couldn't get Greek except



at 091 ii/ocfs evjalq ufeetC gnivl^ :

eJi/t **'' ea wov .sffcei al

nJt cf-iuq eljjlS. * UK rfog ed oe tfeeiO

SBW orftr t >njs nctiolnxJ fusvl .

won ,ooj awtflieiae si e .".^ j fioeeelciq

awe o eH alcJ-BJ lo loeeelonc JB aw eH

snibBe-i eritf fie,. ';eri.T .jg. -il

;ec?ieq gia" bsrl ^exfr .p e n

o a 'eieriT . :w

Jb'I .f)ri aeve esri ^te-xevinU aM^ eiericjee^

8v' I e'irioae* d-eQ^ss-xg e:tt ^o eao SB mid Ji/q

L .iirfiolnlJ n-avl ,oworol lavs

ni sonetfexrs as ite^ ^ i/o' .aeY

-i- - f>ljj-bo ctflrtf Jboiieq cfr- ..tBexfT

.slseiO ed^ lo sl^^.cl s .

.aav .

ni .ffon slcfeaoq:l ed Mnow cH jnaet

.li/oda enilo9i ocf njjg6d"sol8eBl

dd-i 83ill taoia.slo lo sioeealooq eit

W ^nefclaeil nsvs ftrc noeJbi

?*esiectni lo anlloeJb erfj ;s -^iiow o^

lo eeeealo xii^Bj svad Y^^
'

'1 *?
"er^ "i

lo 3BAlo jfeiO bfiB a^nafcr :--/e 10 xie

.

;tqeoxe 5(96- 'nJbli/oo 00^ nc . ;iJtll.'



34

Griffiths: probably in Lowell high school and a few others.

I know they had no Greek in Eureka high school

because I had no Greek when I came to college,

and I had to pick it up in my sophomore ye^r

in order to prepare for the examinations for

the Rhodes scholarship. So I began Greek in

August of 1903 and took the examinations in

April. But I had a five-hour course. I had

Linforth every afternoon. Five hours a week,

every afternoon at three o'clock.

Bean: How many students in the class?

Griffiths: There were about fifteen.

Bean: Hardly find that many now, in spite of the in

creased enrollment in the University,

Griffiths: A lot of high schools don't even teach Latin

now. And then how does anybody learn any of

the Romance languages? How does a person learn

French, or Spanish, or Italian if they don't

know any Latin? All they're doing is learning

a set of rules that don't mean anything, according

to my theory. If you have Latin, then all of

the Romance languages just come along naturally.

Then the rules have some meaning. I think it's

a mistake that children don't learn modern



wal s JbflB loorloa rigid IlewoJ ni

loorloa ns In .-.jfeiifS nl ifeeiD on Jbsri ^artf worof I

,*8elloo otf Siiiso I nerfw 3ln-D on b&d I esi/so.

av eioxcoxlqoB -pi nl qu ^i 3folq oc rue

lol enoIcfBnlmsxs sri^ iol eisqeiq o* 'leb^o

nl aleeix; nsned I t . Ld^'iglOxiOB

nl enoJtcfaiilmBxe sacf -91 1o 3t

Jbeii I sa'ji/oo ijjorf-svil a . ^1/8 .lliqA

B aiuorf ev L . ;roonisd-', /s iictio^nlJ

.

! oolo'o esirid- d . ve

?SEBio arid' nl

Till ctoocfe 9iew eiexfP

Ic .. nl
t
won Y^^^ J aH

^'Vjd'le

rlojee
'

o ^ol A

rrji'ol ^ocf^ns . \vod n , A .won

nioel n .

'

.drf

J'no:
'

> .ffelruaqc. rto ,ri;

;lnisel c '^9^ 1IA ?nlieJ ycm voraf

lricf^rtB nj&eiu ' 'noJb ^Bd^ selj.

lo Us neiW tnl^sJ ev.ri uo^ II .r10 ^ o^

snole eraco 3t.ul eegflugnsl

. 'dlneem emoe evari e

m^ '

ob neiJbllrio

erl*.tllix

-nl

1o

da



35

Griffiths: languages when they are small. It's absurd to

give them French and German aid so forth when

they come to college . Ihey should do that when

they are five years old. Biey certainly should

begin Latin when they are five years old.

Bean: Do you think of other professorial personal

ities that you would rank with, well you said

that you thought Linforth was perhaps the best?

What other men of that period?

Griffiths: Linforth was among the younger men, you see.

Linforth was Just as assistant in Greek when I

began to take Greek. I've sort of watched him

go along. He taught Greek and Latin to two of

my boys.

Bernard Moses had a great reputation,

I didn't take ay work with him. He was a pro-

fessor of political science. And he was a

member of the Philippine Commission. Of course

the LeContes had a great acclaim, but they were

here before I came here. Had an enormous repu

tation. Tommy Bacon, as we used to call him.

The uncle of Leonard Bacon.

Bean: Would you care to comment about your work on

the board of regents?



o* bitratfa e MI .Ilarae 91* ^erfct aetiw

.'w ritfiol i2 HBaneC >ne lienei''*

nerlw ctarfct ofc ' 6 Iwe>jde Tfexffl . sgelloo o;t a-uoo

Mjjorie ^Iniact-xeo ^eifP .felo aiae^ ev t y&ttt

. .. ,rs^r evil etB -jaxi* neiiw nictBJ niged

- iBJtioBBt j wov oQ

Jb2jse i/o^; Hew tri^iw ^XIBI )ljifcw i selcfi

?ct8o -jqwrineq sew dJTOlniJ j. 'iJ

tfioliQq ^jariJ lo nem rtaricto ijadW

88B iroY tnam iegn0OY e- >aus eew rMiolniJ

I nerfw jieeiO nl d-fls^eleBB SJB saw stoic

miri )8io^Bw lo cfioe ev'I .3iesiv G>Ierf od' nagecf

lo owtf o^ nl^BJ bn& 3lsei-D ir^i/B^ e , :.a og

ctesig a bjprf a cfiniefi

-onq B esw 6H .mlxl rtoiw jiiov,' ^pe eafeJ i

JB EBW eri f>n4 .soneioe LyoJtrfiloq 1^ 1

egii/oo 1C* .noleairaraoO anlqqjtllrf*! arict

eiew Y !3^ ^wcf tffiflloos SBOIS JB b&rL ee<tnoOeJ exlct

-t/qei Bi/oarione ns 6flH .aneri anmo I eto'ieo e^'

.mirf ilso ocf Jb*ir ew e tnooBd -^aaaoT

.noosS ftisnooJ lo eloin;

no 3fiow iiroY Jwods tfnenioioo o,J *=ij8o no^
'

?a - lo Jbisocf



36

Griffiths: I enjoyed the regents very much. My health

forced me to resign. I had a great regard for

the regents. Of course, differences arose, not

any personal differences. I had a high regard

for all the regents. Both sides of the contro

versy.

Bean: Were you acquainted with Chester Rowell?

Griffiths: I knew him very well, yes. His brother was a

teacher at my high school in Eureka, and Ches

ter Rowell -- I knew him very well.

Bean: I put the question in here, that I might ask

you (and which you needn't answer unless you

like) -- a series of questions: What did Presi

dent Wheeler think the idea of a university

ought to be; what did Regent Rowell think about

that; and what did Regent Guy Sari think?

These are just samplings. What is your impres

sion of the idea of a university?

Griffiths: President Sproul several times suggested that

I write a life of President Wheeler, and I

told him I didn't know enough about education

to do that. I wouldn't mind writing the life

on the very personal side, but I wouldn't want

to deal with the idea of a state university or



be-^otne I :i

xol fc'iagei daeis a bad I . ns-tes'i od eat Jbeciol

,eaoTC* BQon&iQlliJb ,eaiJtroo 10 .slnegei

lo eab.ta rfctc .e^flagei 9fcj Ila *iol

. :aiev

TIIewoH istfsecfC ritflw Jbeunlsi/poa wo^ eisW :oeea

a BBW neildoicf aiH .86^ tllew TJ'X
i wej-nf I

-eariO Lnt
t ajieiua nl looiloe ifeld ^ra

.Hew -^ev nilxi weoaf I -- I.;

iea irfjj.lm I ctBiid ^eieri nl no ; luq I :nBefi

aeelm; lewena tf'nbee,: .. ...a)

^BdW :eaol^adwp to eeliea a --

a lo asJbl eriJ- iLcicid 'isl-

IXewoA .-tn&gsH bib jBrf>. :

lisa -r> eH Jblb isilw bne ;ctadcf

-asiqatl IJJOY si tfaxl^
:

iqxnaR ^ai/^ eaa eaerfT

laieviru; a lo seJbl eifct lo nois

aemi* Isievee Ii/o'--

,a9laerf* cfnebfaen'i lo elJtl

d;:
'

j I Klrf bloi

elll erict gnl-lliw bnita j'nbljjow . . ob o3

itiBW d'nbXwow I 3ud ,eJbJta iBao^'ieq >ji9v sdi no

to T^ieieviaxr $i&3& a lo aebl exit rWlw iasfc o^



37

Griffiths: of universities in general. I think those re

quire a knowledge that I haven't got.

Bean: There's another question here that I put down

just tentatively. Again you may comment or

not, of course, as you wish. In general,

what do you consider the correct definition

of the representative functions of the regents,

the administration, and the faculty, in de

termining University policy? This is a question

that has interested me very much in writing a

history of state universities.

Griffiths: I wouldn't answer that, because it has been in

controversy. You find differences of view

there .

Gilbt Have you noticed any marked differences be

tween what the regents are today and what they

used to be when Wheeler was president? Dif

ferences of function or role*

Griffiths: I don't think I care to answer that. I don't

mean to suggest that there are. It's Just that

it s a question on which there have been argu

ments, debates, and so forth, and it would be

very Inappropriate for me, having resigned, to

comment on the things of which I have knowledge

during the period in which I was on the board.



tfnlrfct I .leien^g fli ssJCtflaiev^oi; lo :

cfro$ i'nevsxl I ^Bitt e^Jbelworof a eiic/p

rwrofc Jjuq I Jadtf ei&ti aoltfaewp isxicK
:

oierfT

10 tfneiofiioo ^fiffi m>Y nl . ^I^vlijadne^ *sir(;

nl .xle tv iro^ efl ,se lo t ,1on

^osiioo siit too ao*^ ,,iw

anol,-
1

^eiq&i adtf lo

aJt ,^-C-^- itmfcB erfct

B e eli. joiloq ^ieisvi

fl snlcfJttw nl dox/ffi -^sv era i)d-eie^0i E*

asid'ie'xevJtni; & co

l need earf 'i sejLfjaoecf t ^Bdct -soweoB ct'nMirow I r

welv "So eeonsielljbb fintll i/oY

-ecf seons'ielllfi beaiiBiK -jxis beoid'on i/oif ev

9rifl a ) .7 neawcf

BBW vio-fea

&Ic 10 nojcrfocir..' '-sonetsl

icwenB oc? s-iar ifd 'rtofc I t

* fI aisxl* Jartf o^ ns

nsecf evaxl siarirf dolriw no

ecf i>li/ovr ctl one tjic>-icl os bns
t 3*l/ . ^aai

o^ JbengJtsdi gnlvBrt t e.cn io
r
i ectBiiqci- ^v

egielwomf evBrt I ;v/ lo egnlrtf :.>o

no iisw I rioiciw uJ Jbolieq eilcf



38

Bean: Of course, my interest in the evolution of the

institution of the American state university

governing board is rather like my interest in

the evolution of the institution of the presi

dent. These are social Institutions that are

very basic in our whole system. And it is of

course that soMtimes controversies do become

so difficult that it is hard to get a perspec

tive on the whole historical development.

Griffiths: We get the kind of questions that never arise

in England, where the colleges of Oxford and

Cambridge are really governed by the master

and the fellows, you see. You don't have any

thing comparable to our governing boards of

regents. An independent community runs it self

There's a wi ole philosophy in that.

IV. RHODES SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEES

Gilb: If you are through, Professor Bean, with your

questions about the University...

Bean: Yes.

Gilb: I'd like to summarize briefly, Mr. Griffiths,

all the various activities in your life. Now,

you were secretary to President Wheeler, and



lo noicfi/Iove .edtf ai. tfe&ietfal ^m t t?a*ujoo 10 :njee9

eritf lo nol^ud--t^eni

ni tfeeiactnl ^m esfll isiitfsi si Jb-ueot /og

sxi^ lo noi^x/ii^anl 9dct lo noiiulov

ix tcfenl iBiooe ei

lo ai jfi I>oA .xae-JuY^ iioiiw -i/jo ni !

amooeo' oJb Beieievoicfnoo eemldaaoe ct^ri^ ^s'liroo

oeqaieq ad 35 o4 fco.^ di ieii^ iL

qolevab laoiiofeiii dlorlw &tt no evitf

alls ri9V80 cfsrfi &aoi.tfe . ':llliO

JbnB MolxO lo IIoo i .'sdw
,_

nl

tetfafira eritf Yd - n 3

avail i' - .1 . eee i/o^ t ewolle>l ari.'

lo ebiBod gainievog 'ijjc oJ slcfi - o

eru/i Y*if^'fmio^ cfno^neqednl aA

sic rf.-

'

^IBSSHAJOHOB aacroHH .

,0890 ioaaalo'i c
i ^i/oi 1

. . .Y^ieisvlnU exlrf iuocfjf /aetjp

eel" :neL

t8i . .
t ^Ilsiid sslifiitKitfe o^ aslll >

! 1

WO . HI !; , 2lilvl*OB 8JJOJn.BV

6na t'ieleoii.' dn ctf ^IJS^SIOSB lew irov



39

Glib: you have been interested in Rhodes scholar

ships not only at the time but since then,

haven't you? Can you tell us something about
t

that?

Griffiths: I've sat on a good many committees for selec

tion of Rhodes scholars until, I think, two or

three years ago when I told Dr. Aydelotte that

I tiaought he ought to get someone younger in,,

Up until that time I was very active in all of

the activities, both in the district and the

state.

Gilb: Have there been any changes in policy since you

first were connected with it?

Griffiths: Well, of course, for many years they selected

state by state, and then they got through an

act of Parliament so they could divide the

country into what I think are now eight dis

tricts, with a certain number of states in each.

And now each state sends up a candidate to the

district, and then the district selects the

final scholars. I served on the old committees,

and then when we had state and district commit

tees I served on state committees and district

committees. And at one time when Dr. Aydelotte

was trying to rotate selection committee



-

'

:

'10

tf-:

,

'

'

.

t

rue

.

or.

.

,.

.818

-^

3o}.'i

.

sw



Griffiths: memberships I went east and served on committees

in New York and Boston. He gave up that rota

tion, but I have moved to points around in this

district a good deal, like Spokane and Albuquer

que.

Gilb: For qualification does a young man have to know

Greek and Latin these days?

Griffiths: No. Now they don't take any examinations. Of

course, the trust endeavors to follow the old

Rhodes specifications, which were two or three

items such as qualities of character, literary

and scholastic attainment, and interest and

success in manly outdoor sports. In the early

days, they put a good deal of emphasis on ath

letics, and everybody thought all the Rhodes

scholars were supposed to be great athletes.

But Rhodes simply intended at least so the

trustees claim that they should have a normal

interest in athletic activities, not in the sense

of being great athletes but by being in good

health. Like the English do. Everybody plays

games. Baey don't even have coaches there

except for crew. But on the other hand in the

twenty-four or twenty-five colleges, everyone

has a crew aid some of them three. Everybody



!

-

.

<.

.

-

.

,

.

.

.

.

-

-

.

-

.

jboc

.

.

flC

.



41

Griffiths: plays some game like Rugby football. They

usually play two or three games a week. They

don't put the enormous emphasis on the inter

collegiate contest that we do.

V. POLITICS

Gilb: When did you first join the Bohemian Club?

Griffiths: Probably 1910 or 1911. I know I was a member

in 1912. I was a faculty member, which is a

type of membership they had then and still have

although it is now grouped with service member

ships. When I was quite young. And then when

I resigned from the University I al so resigned

I didn't deem it proper to hold a faculty

membership when I was no longer a member of

the faculty. Then I joined as a regular mem

ber again in 1921.

Gilb: Earl Warren was one of your good friends,

wasn't he, in the Bohemian Club?

Griffiths: I put him up for membership in the Bohemian

Club, and he was a member of my camp and still

is, of course.

Gilb: When did you first meet him?

Griffiths: I met him when he was a student at college and

law school in Berkeley.



.-.--.
e*

.

.

.

.

ev erf lilcte

'

CB

.

.

Yd

lo

-

.

,t.
:

'

fUS

ilirf;

. -

'

t



42

Gilb:

Griffiths:

Gilb:

Griffiths:

Would you like to tell us a little about Earl

Warren as you knew him as a young man?

Of course, I'm a tremendous admirer and sup

porter of Earl Warren, have been throughout

his whole life from the tloie he was district

attorney. And everything I would say about

him would be good. He has one of the finest

characters I know, is one of the ablest lawyers,

one of the very best men, in every sense.

Wern't you among the Democrats for Warren,

when he ran for governor?

Most of my life I've been a registered Demo

crat, but for a great many years now I've not

voted Democrat. I organized the Democrats

for Wilkie, at the request of Alan Valentine,

Alan Valentine, Lewis Douglas, and Johnnie

Haynea were all Democrats supporting Wilkie.

And then I was president, I think, of the

Democrats for Dewey, once. Anyway, I helped

to organize in California the Democrats for

Dewey twice, and was active for Dewey. And

remained a Democrat, always supporting Governor

Warren, until when Governor Warren was a

candidate for President and I went up with



. #

.

.

.

.

,

8i

.

~

.

.

<

t e

.

,

b&

.

.

fl >



43

Griffiths: Mrs. Griffiths for three weeks to Oregon to

help get things under way for him there. I

found out that in Oregon you couldn't very

well support a Republican if you were a

registered Democrat. *o I changed my regis

tration to Republican in order to help Gover

nor Warren,

Glib: Well, have we touched on al 1 the phases of

your life your public life? (laughter)

Griffiths: Well, I hope you haven't got everything.

There are things I'd rather you wouldn't

know.'



o* '

,

_

-

.

.



44

PARTIAL INDEX

Adler, Felix 31

Admiralty Law 9-11

Alderman, Edwin ...27

Aydelotte, Prank 4,39, 40

Bar Examination 6-8

B ohemian Club ........41

Bri dge a, Harry 11

Clark, Herbert 13

Crittenden, William 2, 4

Crotty, Homer 15

Gushing, Oscar 11

Dunne , Arthur .12

Dunne , Peter .12

Fi sherman ' s Luck 27

Golden Bear Society 30-32

Griffiths, Parnham P.

regent 35-38
secretary to Wheeler 19, 20, 24-26

Journal of Ethics 31

Legal Profession, a course in 14-16



,

t

t

, ,

II

,

,

.

ai-



45

PARTIAL INDEX cont.

Linforth, Ivan 33-35

McCoy, Philbriek (Judge ) 15

McCutcheon, Olney, Mannon and Greene .... .8-11,13

Moran, Hugh 2

Morrison, Alec 12

Moses, Bernard .35

Olney, Warren .9, 11

Oxford University 5

Page, Thomas Walker.. 24

Phleger, Herman 12,28-30

Regents, Board of 35-38

Regents' Professorships 14,16

Rhodes Scholarships
geographical determination. 3,39
requirements for. 2,40

Richardson, Leon 32, 33

Roche, Theodore 13

Roosevelt, Theodore 20

Rowell, Chester 36

Royce, Josian 21, 22

Self-Government 29-31

Sproul, Robert Gordon 17,18,36

Stephens, Morse
appointment 21
and student self-government 30,31



.

....

. . .

- - -
.

, . . , .

.

....

. > . .

,

....

,

.



46

PARTIAL INDEX cont.

Student self-government 29-31

Tankers' Strikes *11

Trowbridge, Delger. 7

Van Dyke, Henry 27

Warren, Earl 41-43

Wheeler, Benjamin Ide 1,17-31,33,38



. I

. . .

.... ..... ,














